

No. 14-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NACS (FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES), NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION, FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
MILLER OIL CO., INC., BOSCOV'S DEPARTMENT STORE,
LLC, AND NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS S. KANTOR
LINDA C. BAILEY
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
scoffin@steptoe.com

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
TEJINDER SINGH
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, PC
7475 Wisconsin Ave, NW
Bethesda, MD 20814

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	2
II. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
I. The Durbin Amendment Prohibits The Board’s Interchange Fee Standard.	18
II. The D.C. Circuit Committed A Significant Legal Error In Deferring To The Board.....	24
III. The Surpassing Importance Of The Question Presented Merits This Court’s Intervention.	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 21, 2014)	1a
District court opinion (July 31, 2013)	46a
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2 (2012)	117a
12 C.F.R. pt. 235 (2014) (excerpted)	130a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	27
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	21
<i>Energy-Intensive Mfrs. Working Grp. on Greenhouse Gas Regulation v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 418 (2013).....	35
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2857 (2013).....	35
<i>In re VisaCheck/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	21
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	25
<i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1
<i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2013).....	1

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983).....	26
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	26
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. PUC</i> , 556 U.S. 1207 (2009).....	35
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	27
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	27
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	32
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	31, 32
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2)	7, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(3)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(3)(B).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(i)	7, 8, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(5)(A)(i)	8, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(6)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(c)(5)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(c)(8)	4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
12 C.F.R. pt. 235.....	2
12 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)	10

FEDERAL REGISTER & RULEMAKING MATERIALS

Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing: Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing: Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Debit Card and Interchange Fees and Routing, Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 46,258 (Aug. 3, 2012)	13
Comments of the Merchants Payments Coalition in Docket No. R-14 04/RIN No. 7100AD63 (Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (proposed Dec. 28, 2010)) (Feb. 22, 2011)	5

Cover Letter to Comments of the Nat'l Ass'n of Convenience Stores in Docket No. R-14 04/RIN No. 7100AD63 (Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (proposed Dec. 28, 2010)) (Feb. 22, 2011)	5
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	19
Blake Ellis, <i>Why Banks Are Fighting Over 12 Cents</i> , CNN Money (Mar. 11, 2011), http://money.cnn.com/2011/03/11/pf/debit_ interchange_fees/	10
Credit Card Fair Fee Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R 2695 Before the H. Judiciary Committee, 111th Cong. 3 (2010) (testimony of John Blum on Behalf of The National Association of Federal Credit Unions), http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/ hearings/pdf/Blum100428.pdf	23
<i>Federal Reserve Issues Final Ruling on Durbin Amendment</i> , NerdWallet finance (June 29, 2011), http://www.nerdwallet .com/blog/current-events/federal-reserve- issues-final-ruling-durbin-amendment/	10
Merriam-Webster.com, http://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/specific	19
Paul Blumenthal, <i>Revolving Door Lobbyists Populate Coalition Fighting Debit Fee Rules</i> , Sunlight oundation Blog (April 15, 2011), http://sunlightfoundation. com/blog/2011/04/15/revolving-door- lobbyists-populate-coalition-fighting-debit- fee-rules/	10

- Richard A. Epstein, *The Improbable Fate of the Durbin Amendment in the Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia: A Learned Court Makes Intellectual Hash of an Ill-Conceived Statute* (Mar. 28, 2014), <http://pointoflaw.com/columns/2014/03/improbable-fate-of-the-durbin-amendment.php>. 18
- Robert J. Shapiro, *The Costs and Benefits of Half a Loaf: The Economic Effects of Recent Regulation of Debit Card Interchange Fees* 23-24 (Oct. 1, 2013), <http://21353cb4da875d727a1d-ccea4d4b51151ba804c4b0295d8d06a4.r8.cf1.rackcdn.com/SHAPIROreport.pdf>. 33
- The 2013 Federal Reserve Payments Study* 13 & Ex.5 (Dec. 19, 2013), http://www.frbserVICES.org/files/communications/pdf/research/2013_payments_study_summary.pdf..... 33
- Webster's New College Dictionary* (2007)..... 19
